

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

----- X	
	:
In the Matter of:	:
	:
ATELIER CONDOMINIUM AND COOPER SQUARE REALTY, as joint employers,	:
	:
Respondents,	:
	:
- and -	:
	:
LAURA QOKU, an individual, SEBASTIAN CHRISTPHER, an individual, NAZMIR ALOVIC, an individual, and BLERTA BEHLULI, an individual	:
	:
Charging Parties.	:
	:
	:
	:
----- X	

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS**

**CLIFTON BUDD & DeMARIA, LLP
Robert A. Sparer, Esq.
Scott M. Wich, Esq.
Attorneys for the Employer
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 420
New York, New York 10170
(212) 687-7410**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. SEBASTIAN CHRISTOPHER.....	5
2. NICK ALOVIC.....	7
3. EVENTS LEADING TO ALOVIC’S DISCHARGE, AS TESTIFIED TO BY ALOVIC	8
4. EVENTS LEADING TO ALOVIC’S DISCHARGE, AS TESTIFIED TO BY DISINTERESTED WITNESSES.....	10
5. DUAL MOTIVATION UNDER WRIGHT LINE	11
6. BILL JOHNSON’S CLAIM.....	13
 ARGUMENT	
I. EVIDENCE OF LACK OF ANTI-UNION ANIMUS.....	15
II. THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATEES WERE DISCHARGED FOR LEGITIMATE, NON-DISCRIMINATORY REASONS.....	16
1. Christopher.....	16
2. Alovic.....	18
III. ALTERNATIVELY, GENERAL COUNSEL’S THEORY FAILS UNDER A DUAL MOTIVATION ANALYSIS PROVIDED FOR IN <i>WRIGHT LINE</i>	20
IV. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ROBERT MORRICONE	22
V. BILL JOHNSON’S ISSUES	23
1. General Counsel Offered No Evidence of Agency Status	23
2. General Counsel Cannot Establish Retaliatory Motive	24
3. The Defamation Lawsuit is “Reasonably Based”	25
4. General Counsel’s Prosecution of this Case is Inconsistent with its Own Guidelines.....	26

5.	The Charge Is Time-Barred	28
6.	Constitutional Issues	28
7.	Subpoena Issues	29
VI.	JUDGE LANDOW'S DECISION	30
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002) 25, 26, 27

BE&K Construction Co.,
351 NLRB No. 29 (2007) 26, 28

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983) 27

Braun Electric Co.,
324 NLRB 1 (1997) 23

Electrical Workers IBEW Local 453 (National Electrical),
258 NLRB 1427 (1981) 23

Faurecia Exhaust Systems, Inc.,
353 NLRB 382 (2008) 21

Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB,
411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959) 28

West Texas Utilities,
94 NLRB 1638 (1951), *enfd.*, 195 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1952) 22

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enf’d*, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*,
455 U.S. 989 (1982) 11, 21
